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NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. For purposes of this section, a comprehensive school 
transformation plan shall include, but is not limited to, providing salary increases to teachers 
who implement site-based decision making, building-based goal-oriented compensation mechan
isms, or approved innovative educational programs, who focus on student outcomes, who direct 
accountability for student achievement, accountability for organizational success, and who work 
to expand community or business relationships. 

Sec. 4. Section 294A.16, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code Supplement 1989, is amended to 
read as follows: 

A plan adopted by the board of directors of a school district or area education agency shall 
be submitted to the department of education not later than J-H.ly ± March 15 of a school year 
for that school year for a school district, and ftet late!' than September ± ef a sclteel year- fer
t-fta.t sclteel year- for an area education agency. Amendments to multiple year plans may be 
submitted annually. 

Approved April 4, 1990 

CHAPTER 1142 
HUNTING LAW VIOLATIONS 

H.F. 2355 

AN ACT relating to civil damages and license revocation for illegal taking of certain animals. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 109.130, subsection 1, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
1. For each elk, antelope, buffalo! or moose, 6fle two thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2. Section 110.21, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered 
paragraph: 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. In addition to other civil and criminal penalties 
imposed for illegally taking or possessing an elk, antelope, buffalo, or moose, the court shall 
revoke the hunting license of a violator. The violator shall not be allowed to procure a hunt
ing license for the next two calendar years. 

Approved April 4, 1990 


